FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Gregory Miller to Re-Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 182 by Senator Hewitt

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, change "357," to "355,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, change "state's mandatory policy" to "mandatory policies"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 10, after "sexual harassment;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line
 11 and insert "and to provide for"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 14, after "reenacted" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 15 and 10 16 and insert "to read as follows:"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, between lines 28 and 29 insert the following:
- "Section. 2. Chapter 6-A of Title 42 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,
 comprised of R.S. 42:351 through 355, is hereby enacted to read as follows:"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 11, after "<u>officials.</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 12
 through 17
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 19 On page 4, line 1, change "<u>a governmental entity</u>" to "<u>state government</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 4, at the end of line 6, delete "<u>a</u>" and at the beginning of line 7, change
 "governmental entity" to "state government"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 4, delete lines 9 and 10
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 4, line 11, change "(6)" to "(5)"

Page 1 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 2 On page 4, line 12, change "<u>a governmental entity</u>" to "<u>state government</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 4, line 14, change "<u>a governmental entity</u>" to "<u>state government</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 4, line 16, change "<u>a governmental entity</u>" to "<u>state government</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 4, line 17, change "<u>(7)</u>" to "<u>(6)</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 4, line 22, change "(8)" to "(7)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 12 On page 4, line 23, change "(9)" to "(8)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 14 On page 5, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

15 "(9) State government means the legislative branch, executive branch, 16 and judicial branch of state government, but shall not include any parish, 17 municipality, or any other unit of local government, including a school board 18 special district, mayor's court, justice of the peace court, district attorney, 19 sheriff, clerk of court, coroner, tax assessor, registrar of voters, or any other 20 elected parochial or municipal official."

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 22 On page 5, delete lines 3 through 10
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 24 On page 5, at the beginning of line 11, change "<u>§354.</u>" to "<u>§353.</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 26 On page 5, line 16, after "**portion**" delete the comma "<u>,</u>"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- On page 6, at the beginning of line 11, change "§355." to "§354."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 30 On page 6, at the beginning of line 13, insert "<u>A.</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 6, line 14, after "<u>head</u>" insert "<u>in the executive branch of state government</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 6, line 14, after "servant" insert "in the executive branch of state government"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 6, line 15, after "<u>determined by</u>" delete the remainder of the line and at the
beginning of line 16, delete "<u>head or</u>" and insert "<u>by the appropriate person in</u>
accordance with the public servant's agency's policy or by"

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 8 On page 6, line 18, after "servant" insert "in the executive branch of state government"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 10 On page 6, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:
- 11 **"B.** The Legislative Budgetary Control Council shall prepare a notice to 12 be furnished to each agency head in the legislative branch of state government 13 for annual dissemination to each public servant in the legislative branch of state 14 government advising them of their potential liability if they are determined by 15 the appropriate person in accordance with the public servant's agency's policy or by a court of competent jurisdiction to have committed sexual harassment. 16 17 Notice shall also be disseminated to any newly elected, appointed, or employed public servant in the legislative branch of state government. 18 19 C. The chief justice of the supreme court shall prepare a notice to be

19C. The chief justice of the supreme court shall prepare a notice to be20furnished to each agency head in the judicial branch of state government for21annual dissemination to each public servant in the judicial branch of state22government advising them of their potential liability if they are determined by23an agency head or a court of competent jurisdiction to have committed sexual24harassment. Notice shall also be disseminated to any newly elected, appointed,25or employed public servant in the judicial branch of state government."

- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 27 On page 6, at the beginning of line 19, change "<u>§356.</u>" to "<u>§355.</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 29 On page 6, delete lines 23 through 27
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 31 On page 6, line 28, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 33 On page 7, line 8, change "<u>356,</u>" to "<u>355,</u>"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 7, line 10, change "Section 3. This Act" to "Section 4.(A) The provisions of this
 Section and of Sections 2 and 3 of this Act"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- On page 7, line 13, change "this Act" to "the provisions of this Section and of Sections 2 and
 30 of this Act"

Page 3 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 34

- 2 On page 7, after line 14, insert the following:
- 3 "(B) The provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall become effective on
 4 January 1, 2020."